Rule 2.47

Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of LLP

Aurum Cannon LLP

LLP number

0C383263

In the
High Court of Justice

Court case number
2769 of 2015

(full name of court)

(a) Insert full HWe (a)

name(s) and Peter Hall

address(es) of Peter Hall Limited

admunistrator(s) 2 Venture Road
Science Park
Chilworth

Southampton, SO16 7NP

Katie Young

Peter Hall Limited

2 Venture Road

Science Park

Chilworth

Southampton, SO16 7NP

administrators of the above LLP attach a progress report for the period

From To
(b) Insert date (b) 24 April 2015 (b) 29 September 2015
Signed ) \ 1y
c*‘\“"—‘:xm N a7
Jomt / Administrator(s)
Dated 14 October 2015
Contact Details.
You do not have to give any contact Katie Young

information 1n the box opposite but 1f
you do, 1t will help Companies House to
contact you 1f there 1s a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the

Peter Hall Limited
2 Venture Road
Science Park
Chilworth
Southampton, SO16 7NP
02380 111366
DX Number DX Exchange

e

16/10/2015 —
COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send 1t to the
Regstrar of Compantes at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supphed by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




Private & Confidential

Peter Hall

Independent Business and Insolvency Advice

Joint Administrators’ final report to members & creditors
In accordance with Rule 2.110 and Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

14 October 2015

Aurum Cannon LLP -

In Administration (“the LLP”)




Statutory Information

Company

Former Names

Company Number

Date of Incorporation
Activity
Court

Registered Office

Former Registered office

Trading Address

Designated Members

Members’ Capital
Date of the Administration
Administration applied for

Appointor

Admimistrators

Date of Appointment

Purpose of Administration

Date of approval of proposals

Aurum Cannon LLP -
In Administration

None

0OC383263

11 March 2013
Provision of occupational therapy services
In the High Court of Justice No 2769 of 2015

C/o Peter Hall Limited, 2 Venture Road, Science Park,
Chilworth, Southampton, SO16 7NP

Unit 7, Firefly Road, Hamble Point Marina, School Lane,
Hamble, Southampton SO31 4JD

170 High Street, Winchester, Hampshire SO23 9BQ

Jonathan Munro Ford
James Munro Ford

None
24 April 2015
24 April 2015

the LLP

Peter Hall (IP No 3966) and Katie Young (IP No 15872) of
Peter Hall Limited, 2 Venture Road, Science Park,
Chilworth, Southampton, SO16 7NP

In accordance with P100(2) of Schedule Bl of the
Insolvency Act 1986 a statement has been made authorising
that all of the administrators’ functions may be exercised by
erther administrator acting alone, or by both adminmstrators
acting jomtly

24 Apn] 2015
Achieve a better result for the LLP’s creditors as a whole
than would be likely if the LLP were wound up (without first

being in administration)

29 June 2015




Extensions to Administration Period ~ Not Applicable

End of Administration Period 29 September 2015

EC Regulations The administration constitutes ‘main proceedmngs’ under the
EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings (Council
Regulation (EC) No 1346/2000) The LLP does not have
branch operations n other EU member states




Introduction

1 Peter Hall and Kaue Young of Peter Hall Lumited, 2 Venture Road, Science Park, Chilworth,
Southampton, SO16 7NP were appointed as Joint Administrators of the LLP on 24 April 2015

2 This 1s my final report on the progress of the Admmistration for the penod 24 Apnl 2015 to
29 September 2015

3 This report should be read in conjunction with the Administrators’ Proposals and report to
creditors and any other correspondence previously circulated

Summary

4  Creditors will recall that we were advised that the LLP was responsible for the provision of
Occupational Therapy Services to the NHS and Private sector The LLP invoices Argentia
Limited, a Company in which the Designated Member, Jonathan Munro Ford is the sole director
and shareholder for provision of those services

5 Argentia Limited provided payroll services to medical professionals working for the NHS and
was responsible for candidates’ tax compliance Peter Hall and Katie Young were appointed as
Joint Administrators of Argentia Limited on 24 April 2015 This Company subsequently entered
into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation on 25 September 2015 and Peter Hall and Katie Young are
now the Joint Liquidators

6 The LLP’s management accounts show that the only asset 1s an nter-company loan due from
Argentia Management LLP (“AM LLP”) of approximately £580,000 AM LLP was also placed
inte Administratton on 24 Apnl 2015 and Peter Hall and Katie Young were appointed as Joint
Admimistrators This LLP subsequently entered into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation on 29
September 2015 and Peter Hall and Katie Young are now the Joint Liquidators

7. We are advised that AM LLP acted like a factoring agent/bank for Argentia Limited The
busmess of Argentia Limited was transferred to Wood (S E)} Limited sometime before our
appomtment

8. The management accounts for AM LLP show that the only asset 15 an inter-company loan due
from Wood (S8 E) Limited (formerly Eagle International (Europe) Limited) (“Wood § E™) of
£750,000 Wood S E was also placed into administration on 24 April 2015 and Peter Hall and
Katie Young were appointed as Joint Admistrators This Company subsequently entered into
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation on 29 September 2015 and Peter Hall and Katie Young are now
the Joint Liquidators

9 The LLP’s management accounts also show that the LLP owes approximately £634,000 to
Argentia Limited

10 The final Administration Reports 1n relation to Argentia Limited, Wood S E and AM LLP can be
found on the website http //www peterhall org uk/notices

11 The Joint Liquidators continue to investigate related party transactions between the LLP,
Argentia Limited, Wood S E, AM LLP and other related parties

12 The LLP 1s currently subject to a HM Revenue & Customs (“HMRC”) investigation in respect of
VAT The management accounts show that there 1s a potential hiability of £586,000




13 A mmimal dividend will become available to creditors from the funds in hand as it 1s our
mntention to restrict our fees unless any further realisations became available

Overall Strategy
14 The Administrators of a LLP must perform their functions with the objective of

a) rescuing the LLP as a going concern, or

b) achieving a better result for the LLP’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if
the LLP were wound up (without first being 1n administration), or

c¢) realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors

15 In this case it was not possible to rescue the LLLP as the business ceased to trade prior to our
appointment

16 The second objective, that of achieving a better result for the LLP’s creditors as a whole than
would be likely 1f the LLP were wound up was achievable because 1t maximised the potential
value of the assets

17 It was proposed at the meeting of creditors held on 29 June 2015 that the following steps were
taken:

171 Continue to monitor the Administration of AM LLP and receive any dividends that may
become available
172 Investigate and, 1f appropriate, pursue any claims that the LLP may have

173 All such other actions and general exercise of the administrators’ powers as we consider in
our discretion necessary in order to achieve the purpose of the administration

17 4 If required by a resolution of the creditors in accordance with paragraph 58 of Schedule B1
to the Insolvency Act, establish a Creditors’ Commuttee The purpose of the Committee
will be to represent the interests of the creditors as a whole, and 1s required to perform
certamn statutory functions In addition 1t may assist the administrators generally acting as a
sounding board to obtain views on matters pertaining to the administration

175 Assuming one 1s formed, consult with the Creditors® Commuttee at appropriate intervals
concerning the conduct of the admimistration In my experience a Creditors’ Committee
can be extremely helpful where

e Anintimate knowledge concerning the running of the business 1s required, or
e There 15 substantial dissatisfaction at the director’s conduct, or
e It s likely that legal action will be required

Receipts and Payments Account

I8 A summary of the LLP’s Receipts and Payments for the period and 1n total can be found at
Appendix A

Statement of Affairs and Estimated outcome statement

19 It was reported in the Administrators’ proposals that a statement of affairs had been requested
from the Designated Member, Jonathan Munro Ford, in accordance with Rule 228 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

20 In order to obtain a more accurate position of the LLP’s assets and liabilities the Administrators
imtially agreed to extend the time lumit for submitting the statement of affairs to 30 June 2015,
this has since been extended to the end of October 2015




21 It has been necessary for the further extension to allow all of the information that Fiander Tovell
LLP require to prepare accounts, to be obtained The Admimstrators have been liaising with the
LLP’s bankers Barclays Bank Plc to obtam various copy bank statements

22 An estimated outcome statement as at 29 September 2015 1s included at Appendix C

Assets

23 The management accounts show that the only asset was an mnter-company loan of
approximately £586,000 due from AM LLP AM LLP was also placed mto Administration
on 24 April 2015 and Peter Hall and Katie Young were appointed as Joint Administrators
AM LLP moved from Admimstration to Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation on 29
September 2015, Peter Hall and Katie Young are now the Joint Liquidators

Director’s Contribution to Costs

24 The Designated Member, Jonathan Munro Ford has contnibuted £5,000 personally towards
the costs of the Admmstration  accordance with our letter of engagement dated 17 April
2015 This amount has been received n full and 1s reflected in the Receipts and Payments
account at Appendix A

Creditors’ ¢claims

Secured Creditors

25 We are not aware of any secured creditors relating to this assignment
Preferential Creditors

26  We are not aware of any preferential creditors relating to this assignment
Unsecured Creditors

27  To date, we have recerved claims from two unsecured creditors totalling £1,645,140 50
Those creditors who are yet to submit a claim should do so at the earliest possible
opportumity by completing the proof of debt which 1s available on our website
http //www peterhall org uk/notices

28 A mmimal dividend will become available to creditors from the funds n hand as 1t 1s our
intention to restrict our fees unless any further realisations become available

Prescribed Part

29

30

Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 the administrators must state
the amount of funds available to unsecured creditors n respect of the prescribed part This
provision only applies when a Company/LLP has granted a floating charge after 15 September
2003

As the LLP has not granted a floating charge this provision will not apply in this case

Investigation into the conduct of the directors

31

32

In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986, a report on the conduct of
the Designated Members has been submutted to the Insolvency Service As this 1s a confidential
report | am unable to disclose 1ts content

[ can confirm I have not undertaken any investigation outside the scope of that ordinarnly
required during administration proceedings




Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements

Admimstrators’ Remuneration

33

34

The basis of the Joint Admimstrators’ remuneration was approved by the meeting of
creditors held on 29 June 2015 on a time cost basis

Attached as Appendix C 1s a breakdown of the time costs incurred during the period of this
report You will note that my firm has spent 33 50 hours dealing with matters arising
during the period, incusring total chargeable costs of £6,971 00, which provides an average
hourly charge out rate of £208 09 [ have drawn on account of this sum £4,900.00
during the period The outstanding Administration fees will be paid from the liquidation
provided that dividends are received from AM LLP If no dividends are received, the
outstanding time costs will be written off

Work Undertaken

35

36

37

38

Time has necessarily been spent in dealing with various matters 1n the Admimstration
Matters that have been dealt with n the period which are specific to this Admimistration
include but are not limited to the following

351 Circulating the notice of our appointment as Admunistrators to the LLP’s
Creditors

352 Filing statutory forms with the Registrar of Companies
353  Advertising notice of our appointment as Administrators with the London Gazette
354  Carrying out our firms mmternal progress reviews of the administration

355 Preparing our proposals to creditors and caliing and holding a meeting of creditors
to approve the proposals

356 Corresponding with HM Revenue & Customs, the Designated Member, Jonathan
Munro Ford, and the LLP’s accountants

357 Corresponding with creditors and processing creditors’ claims

358 Visiting the LLP’s premuses to look through the LLP’s books and records that
were available and arrange for them to be delivered to the Administrators

359 Carrying out an mvestigation mto the conduct of the Designated Members and
reporting to the Insolvency Service

3510 Preparing the Administrators’ final report to creditors

It 1s the Admimistrators’ policy to delegate the routine admimistration to junior staff in
order to maximise the cost effectiveness of the work performed These staff have been
supervised by senior staff of the firm and the Admistrators Any matter of particular
complexity or significance that has required responsibility of an exceptional kind has also
been dealt with by senior staff and the Administrators

Examples of work done by our firm during the period are attached as Appendix D

Full details of charge out rates are attached as Appendix E




Category 1 Disbursements

39

The Admmistrators have incurred Category 1 disbursements of £249 60 in respect of
statutory advertising and specific bond (see Costs and Expenses below) These
disbursements have been paid by this firm There are currently msufficient funds in the
administration to reimburse these expenses

Category 2 Disbursements

40

4]

The Administrators current disbursement policy 1s as follows

40 1 Mileage — this 1s reimbursed at 45p per mile, plus 5p per additional passenger per
mile

40 2 All other disbursements are reimbursed at cost

There have not been any Category 2 disbursements mcurred or paid from the
Admuinistration 1n this period

Costs and Expenses

42 The following expenses have been incurred during the period of the report as detailed at 39

above

Category Amount
£

Specific Bond 165 00

Statutory Advertising 84 60
249 60

Pre-appointment costs and expenses

Pre-appointment costs

43

44

45

Rule 2 33(2B) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 sets out the information to be provided in
respect of pre-appointment costs

The Administrators were not looking to recover their pre-appointment costs and therefore
did not seek agreement from creditors for reimbursement of these costs

In accordance with the engagement letter dated 17 April 2015, the Designated Member,
Jonathan Munro Ford, has personally paid to the administration the sum of £5,000 as a
contribution towards costs

Pre-appointment Expenses

46

No pre-appointment expenses have been incurred n relation to this assignment




EC Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings

47

We are required under the Insolvency Rules 1986 to state whether and 1if so the extent to which
the above regulations apply to this Administration In this particular case the EC Regulations will
apply and the proceedings will be main proceedings as provided by Article 3 of the regulations

Creditors’ Rights to Request Further Information

48

49

Creditors and members have a rnight to request further information 1n respect of the
Adminmistrators’ remuneration and expenses 1n accordance with Rule 2 47(1)(fa) and Rule 2 48A
of the Insolvency Rules 1986

Should any secured creditor or unsecured creditor with the agreement of at least 5% in value of
unsecured creditors require any further information about the Administrators’ remuneration or
expenses please write to me within 21 days of receipt of this report stating the information
required

Creditors’ Rights to Challenge Remuneration and/or Expenses

50

Creditors have the right to challenge the amounts drawn under Rule 2 109 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986

51 If a creditor beligves that the remuneration charged by the Administrators 15 too high, the basis of
their remuneration 1s inappropnate, or the expenses incurred by the Administrators are n all the
circumstances excessive he may, provided certain conditions are met, apply to court

52. Application may be made to the court by any secured creditor or unsecured creditor with the
agreement of at least 10% 1n value of the creditors (including that creditor) or with permission of
the court

53 Any such application must be made within 8 weeks of the applicant receiving the
Administrators’ progress report in which the charging of the remuneration or incurring of the
expenses 1n question 1s first reported

54 A Creditors Gude to Admnistrators’ Fees may be found on the website
http //www peterhall org uk/useful-information

55 Should you require a hard copy please do not hesitate to contact my colleague Kevin Beech at
this office

Conclusion

56 The relevant notices have been filed with the Registrar of Companies to move the Company from
Administration to Creditors’ Voluntary liquidation and Peter Hall and Katie Young were
appointed as Joint Liquidators of the LLP on 29 September 2015

57 All of the Joint Liquidators’ functions may be exercised by either Liquidator acting alone, or by
both Liquidators acting jointly.

58 The Joint Liquidators will monitor the position with regard to AM LLP which 1s also in

liquidation to establish whether any dividends will become payable to this liquidation




59 The Joint Liquidators will continue to work with Fiander Tovell LLP to ensure that they have all
the information required to bring the LLP’s accounts up to date, so a true position regarding the
LLP’s assets and liabilities can be obtained

60 A munimal dividend will become available to creditors from the funds in hand as i1t 1s our
intention to restrict our fees unless any further realisations become available

Should you have any queries regarding this report please do not hesitate to contact my colleague
Kevin Beech at this office

e T

Katie Young
Jomnt Liquidator
(former Joint Administrator)

Dated this Fourteenth day of October 2015

Quality of Service

Qur firm places a high prionty on client service and 15 keen to ensure that the quality of this 1s mamtained If at any time
you would like to discuss with us how our firm’s service to you could be improved, or if you are dissatisfied with the service
you are receiving, please let us know by telephoring us  We will undertake to look o any complamnt carefully and
promptly and to do all we can to explain the position to you If we do not answer your complaint to your satisfaction you
may of course take up the matter with our regulatory body

Peter Hall’s Insolvency Practitioner number i1s 3966 and Katie Young’s number 1s 15872 We are licensed by The Institute
of Chartered Accountants 1n England and Wales Complaints can be made to our regulatory body through the Insolvency
Practinoner Complaints Gateway by wvisiing the websile http //www bis pov uk/insolvency/contact-us/IP-Complaints-
Gateway or by email, telephone or post using the contact details below

Email 1p complaints@mmsolvency gsi gov uk
Telephone Number 0845 6029848
Address The Insolvency Service, [P Complamts, 3™ Floor, 1 City Walk, Leeds, LS11 9DA




Aurum Canngn LLP Appendix A
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments
Statement From 24/04/2015 From 24/04/2015
of Affairs To 29/09/2015 To 29/09/2015
ASSET REALISATIONS
5,000 00 Designated Members Contribution to Costs 5,000 00 5,000 00
NIL  Argentia Management L.LP- Loan NIL NIL
5,000 00 5,000 00
COST OF REALISATIONS
Office Holders Fees 4,500 90 4,900 00
(4,900 00) (4,900 00)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(540 00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(1,644,600 50) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL NIL
(634,000 00) Argentia Limited - Intercompany Loan NIL NIL
‘ NIL NIL
‘\
(2,274,140.50) 100.00 100.00
REPRESENTED BY
Non-Interest Bearing Bank Account 100 00
100.00

Katie Young
Joint Administrator




00 001 00 001 00 000°S
1IN TIN 1IN (P/q) s1qeotidde a1aym Auadoxd jou o 1red paquosaid pajelnsy
00 001 00 001 00 000°S
TIN TIN TIN
£00T HAEWALAS 1 .LS0d D¥VHD DNILVOTS A9 dTINDAS SLEIA
00 001 00 001 00 000°S
1IN TIN TIN (350 01) sjqeaijdde azsym Auadoid 1ou Jo yed paquasaid pajewnysy
00 001 00 001 00 000°S
TIN TIN TIN
SYOLIATED IDYVHD ONILVOTA £00Z YADNALIAS §! TId YTHLO
£00Z YdGNAL4TS S1 Tdd DUYVHD ONILLVOTI A AMINIAS SLgaa
00 001 00 001 00 000°S
TIN TIN TIN
- SHOLIdTYD TVILNTITITdd
SAILLITIIVIT
00 001 00 001 00 000°S
(00 006°) (00 006'%) TIN (00 006%) §939, SI3P[OH 2210
TIN 1IN TIN TIN 1IN 00 000085 ueOT - 477 Juswadeuey enualiy
TIN 00 000°S TIN 00 000°s 00 000°S §1507) 03 UOHINQLAUOD) SIqUIS]A] pajeudisa(
SLASSY
"TIN TIN 1IN TIN (LIDIIAA)/SOTIINS ONIAVY.L
£ 3 ¥ 3 ¥ ] ¥
ooUBLIB A [eut 359 AOJN 159 2)BP 0] PAAIIYDY asI{eay] 0} pAJeWIS an[eA joog

g xipuaddy

$107 Joquadag 67 1® Se JUSWNES SWOo2IN() PIIeUmsy
dT71 uouue) wniny

9861 10V Aduaa[osu]




00°001

00 001 JUNOIDY queyq mczdom 1Sa12JU-uoN
A8 QILNISTIITY
(05 0VO°6LT°T) 00 001 (05 OVIPLTT) (AONFTDHA®/SATIENS TYLOL
TIN 1IN TIN
[endes dn paj[es pue panss|
(0S 0¥0°6L2'0) 00 001 (05 OP19LTT)
0S0v0°6LT7) 007001 (0S OV T %LTT) (£007 2oquiaidag p 150d 8,3 4 jo 30adsas ur Jfepuioys Aue Surpnjoxa)
$1031pa1o [enualdjard-uou spredal se snjdins/Asuaroryap payewnssg
0S OP1'6LTT TIN 05 0¥1°6L2T
TIN (00°000°7£9) {00 000'7£9) TIN 00 000b€9 ueo ] Auedwoasauf - payiwry enuady
TIN (05 009'v%9°) (05 009'4¥9°1) TN 0S 009°P¥9°1 LV A - SWwoisny) % snuaasy WH
TIN (00 0¥$) (00 0¥5) 1IN 00 0bS SI0)Ipa1)) ssuadxy 29 aper]
(s1apjoy a81eyo Suneoyy o3 [feyuoys Lue Suipnjaxa) suired [enuarsjaid-uou pamoasupn
F £ ¥ ; ¥ ¥ 3
SQUBLIE A jeul 1sq AQJA] 189 Slep 01 PAAIYIY 951[eaY 0} pajewn)sy anjeA yooyg

S 10T Joquaidag 67 e SB JUSWAIR]S SWOIINE) PAIRWNSY

JT7 uouue) wniny

0861 19V Asuaajosu]




00°006"¢ pamie]) 533 [E30],
60°807 00°'1L6°9 0S'€€ 0E'1 09¢ 08 61 088 SANOH [e10L
00°SIE 0s'1¢ 01’0 000 00'0 000 or'o suipBd
00 §I1¢ 0s 1€ 010 000 00 0 000 ore urpes 10§ SUNUNONY 71
L9971 111 82 0 060 05’0 00°0 oro 000 §JISSY Jo uonesiyeay
00 08 00 OF 0$ 0 050 000 000 000 5119021 - SULAIGSE) STE
00 $81 0o vl 0r o 000 000 oro 000 81958y PQIQ 90¢
00°S8{ 00°768 oTe 000 00°0 0z 00’0 dutuodal pue uonednsaAu]
00 81 05 669 0L'T 000 000 0L2 000 MIANN T IS L1T
00 581 05 26 00 000 00Q 050 000 SUONIRSURT JURPOOWY 01T
98272 05°6€1°T 09'6 050 00°€ or'l oLt $10)1paa7)
00SIE 00 £9 070 000 000 000 0Z 0 saxe jualnuigdde alg  pog
£990¢ 00 #Z1 090 000 07 0 020 0z 0 SI01TPAID Yitm LOREIIIIWWGY) (EG
00 581 00 3¢1 030 mo 0 000 080 000 swiepd sjoNpa) pI%
9¢ 1¢c 0081%'1 oro 0 Q 08¢ v 0 0T € sio¥pasD) 0 Bunsodsy] LOWIRS  pOT
9% 1¥¢ 0S 98¢ 091 050 000 000 ort S1011pa1) paundasuf) [0S
78°L02 00'P60'Y L6t 0€'0 09'0 08 ¥I o'y Bulnueld ¥ UORBASIUIWPY
9¢ +02 0c 165 0L T 000 099 o[ 0L0O xe) usunmodde 1504 Q09
£99t¢ 00 tIT 060 0t Q 000 Q00 090 Suruue(d pue YonRLSIIWPY  [(b
00 $81 00 $65 00t 000 0 0 A 000 dn 128 sanEOSIURLPY O] §
L1 L2 0S 896 0t ¢ 000 009 0zl 011 S$Ma1A3] TRILIZIUL PUE {BOULY O |
00 S8 0S S6L s ¥ 000 00 0 of b 000 gurodor A1omels G
00 <81 06 LLT 0s 1 000 000 0S| 000 $PI033J JO 0URUNUIBI ¥ [
L9907 00 029 00 £ mo 0 000 05 ¢ 0§ 0 uoleanpnéu juaunuioddy ¢ (
. 05662 00 €18 00¢ 00 00 9 060 011 sanifeudod fOI[
(3) n1e 1e1s 1oddng S|BUOISS3JOI
AMnoy 288134y (F)350D) dun ], sanof] (g0, 3 SjueIsIssY 1013 1IPO JadvusAl laulled uoIIUN] HIOAA JO BONBIYISSE[D)

D xipuaddy

LS0d apo) 1aford
S10T/60/6C ©1 S10T/VO/HT Wold
dTT WOUURD) Wniny - Y86 NNV

Aremmng 3500 2 duny, ¢JIS PAALBIA(] - AUy WLy,




Standard activity

Administration and planning

Investigations

Realisation of assets

Creditors

Appendix D

Examples of work during the period

Case planning

Administrative set up

Appointment notification

Maintenance of records

Statutory reporting

Annual and internal reviews

Completion of post-appointment VAT returns
Review of post appointment tax matters
Setting up and maintaining bank account

Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 (“SIP 2”) review
Corresponding with the former directors and management
Investigating antecedent transactions

Completion of statutory report to the Department for
Business, Innovation & Skills (“BIS™)

Cashiering - receipts

Communication with creditors

Meetings with Creditors

Recording and maintaining the list of Creditors
Dealing with Creditors claims




Appendix E
Fees and Disbursements

A schedule of Peter Hall's charge out rates effective from the 1 December 2012 15 as
follows--

Time mcurred by Rate per hour £

From 01/12/2012  From 01/12/2013  From 01/12/2014

Insolvency Practitioner / Director £275 £295 £315
Insolvency Manager £175 £175 £185
Senior Adminmistrator £160 £160 £170
Administrator £110 £110 £120
Junior £75 £75 £30

The charge-out rates are subject to periodic reviews and change.
Please be advised that the mmimum unit of time recorded 15 6 minutes
Disbursements

There are two types of disbursements, direct disbursements (known as category one) and
indirect disbursements (known as category two)

Category one disbursements do not require approval by creditors Typically, these include
external supplies of mcidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage,
advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire, insolvency bond and document
storage Also chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel
connection with the case

Category two disbursements do require creditor approval and include elements of shared or
allocated costs Peter Hall’s current disbursement policy 1s

Mileage — this 1s reimbursed at 45p per mule, plus Sp per passenger per mile

All other disbursements are reimbursed at cost




